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December 12, 2019 
 
 
 
Ms. Kate Balfoort 
Finance Director 
City of Wyoming 
1155 28th Street, S.W. 
Wyoming, Michigan  49509 
 
Re: City of Wyoming Retiree Health Care Plan Actuarial Valuation as of June 30, 2019 
 Actuarial Disclosures 
 
Dear Kate: 
 
The results of the June 30, 2019 Annual Actuarial Valuation of the City of Wyoming Retiree Health Care 
Plan are presented in this report.   
 
This report was prepared at the request of the City and is intended for use by the City and those 
designated or approved by the City.  This report may be provided to parties other than the System only in 
its entirety and only with the permission of the Board.  GRS is not responsible for unauthorized use of this 
report.  
 
The purposes of the valuation are to measure the Plan’s funding progress and to determine the 
Actuarially Computed Employer Contributions for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2021 and June 30, 2022. 
This report should not be relied on for any purpose other than the purposes described herein.   
Determinations of financial results, associated with the benefits described in this report, for purposes 
other than those identified above may be significantly different.  This report is not compliant with GASB 
Statements No. 74 or No. 75. 
 
The contributions shown in this report were determined using the actuarial assumptions and methods 
disclosed in Section E of this report.   
 
This valuation assumed the continuing ability of the plan sponsor to make the contributions necessary to 
fund this plan. A determination regarding whether or not the plan sponsor is actually able to do so is 
outside our scope of expertise and was not performed. 
 
The findings in this report are based on data and other information through June 30, 2019.  The valuation 
was based upon information furnished by the City, concerning Plan benefits, financial transactions, plan 
provisions and active members, terminated members, retirees and beneficiaries.  We checked for internal 
reasonability and year-to-year consistency, but did not audit the data.  We are not responsible for the 
accuracy or completeness of the information provided by the City.   



 

 
 

Ms. Kate Balfoort 
City of Wyoming 
December 12, 2019 
Page 2 
 
 
This report was prepared using assumptions adopted by the Board. All actuarial assumptions used in 
this report are reasonable for the purposes of this valuation.  Additional information about the 
actuarial assumptions is included in the section of this report entitled Valuation Methods and Actuarial 
Assumptions.  
 
This report has been prepared by actuaries who have substantial experience valuing public employee 
retiree health care plans. To the best of our knowledge the information contained in this report is 
accurate and fairly presents the actuarial position of the City of Wyoming Retiree Health Care Plan as 
of the valuation date.  All calculations have been made in conformity with generally accepted actuarial 
principles and practices, and with the Actuarial Standards of Practice issued by the Actuarial Standards 
Board.   
 
James D. Anderson and Richard C. Koch Jr. are Members of the American Academy of Actuaries 
(MAAA).  These actuaries meet the Academy’s Qualification Standards to render the actuarial opinions 
contained herein.  
 
The signing individuals are independent of the plan sponsor.  
 
Gabriel, Roeder, Smith & Company will be pleased to review this valuation and report with the Board 
of Trustees and to answer any questions pertaining to the valuation. 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 

 
 
 
James D. Anderson, FSA, EA, FCA, MAAA  
 
 
 
David L. Hoffman 
 
 
 
Richard C. Koch Jr., ASA, EA, MAAA 
 
JDA/DLH/RCK:dj 
 
C0272 
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City of Wyoming Retiree Health Care Plan 1 

 

Executive Summary 

Actuarially Computed Employer Contribution 

Please note that beginning with the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, GASB Statement No. 43 was replaced 
by GASB Statement No. 74.  Also, beginning with the fiscal year ending June 30, 2018, GASB Statement No. 
45 was replaced by GASB Statement No. 75.  A separate GASB report will be required to comply with the 
actuarial requirements of GASB Statements No. 74 and No. 75.  As such there will no longer be an “Annual 
Required Contribution” calculated in the valuation reports.  Therefore, we have determined the “Actuarially 
Computed Employer Contribution” for subsequent years.   
 
We have calculated the Actuarially Computed Employer Contribution for the fiscal years ending June 30, 
2021 and June 30, 2022.  The Actuarially Computed Employer Contribution for the fiscal year ending June 
30, 2021 is $3,432,888.  The Actuarially Computed Employer Contribution is $3,445,217 for the year ending 
June 30, 2022.  The expected employer retiree health care claims and premium amounts paid during the 
fiscal years ending June 30, 2021 and June 30, 2022 are estimated to be $3,945,768 and $4,025,831, 
respectively.  These amounts reflect the employer portion of the retiree only premium rates for retirees and 
covered spouses.   
 
For additional details, please see Section B of this report. 

Liabilities and Assets 

The present value of all benefits expected to be paid to current plan members as of June 30, 2019 is 
$77,597,067.  The actuarial accrued liability, which is the portion of the $77,597,067 attributable to service 
accrued by plan members as of June 30, 2019, is $73,309,396.  The assets currently set aside for GASB OPEB 
purposes as of June 30, 2019 are $43,556,729.  The OPEB liabilities are currently 59.4% funded. 
 
Results as of June 30, 2019 reflect the use of a 7.25% investment return assumption.  This assumption was 
changed from the previous valuation assumption of 4.0% for all pay-as-you-go groups (General, Other Funds 
B, Police, and Fire) and 7.25% investment return assumption for all fully-funding groups (Other Funds A).  
This change resulted in a decrease to computed liabilities and the Actuarially Computed Employer 
Contribution for the General, Other Funds B, Police and Fire groups.  Additionally, this valuation reflects the 
impact of the implementation of a Medicare Advantage Prescription Drug (MAPD) Plan for post-65 retirees.  
Please see the supplemental valuation report dated November 15, 2017 for the impact of the MAPD and 
investment return assumption on plan liabilities.   
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VALUATION RESULTS AND COMMENTS 

 
 
 



 

 

City of Wyoming Retiree Health Care Plan A-1 

 

 

Computation of the Actuarially Computed Employer Contributions 
for Fiscal Years Ending June of 2021 and 2022 

Fire General Other Funds A Other Funds B Police Total

  Normal Cost
Age & Service Benefits 51,912$                    88,666$                       102,129$                 117,055$                 167,918$                     527,680$             
Death and Disability Benefits 4,049                        13,462                         14,684                      20,671                      20,483                         73,349                  

  Termination Benefits
Vested Age & Service Benefits 3,184                        12,658                         13,911                      24,886                      13,010                         67,649                  

Total Normal Cost 59,145                      114,786                       130,724                    162,612                    201,411                       668,678                

  Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liabilities 543,283                    699,464                       187,024                    433,858                    900,581                       2,764,210            

  Fiscal Year Ending 2021

  Actuarially Computed Employer Contribution 602,428$                 814,250$                     317,748$                 596,470$                 1,101,992$                 3,432,888$          

  Fiscal Year Ending 2022

  Actuarially Computed Employer Contribution 601,937$                 812,677$                     317,062$                 605,949$                 1,107,592$                 3,445,217$          

Actuarially Computed Employer Contributions for
Actuarially Computed Employer Contribution

 
The unfunded actuarial accrued liabilities were amortized as a level dollar amount over a closed period of 20 years for the fiscal year ending 
June 30, 2021.   
 
The assumptions underlying the liabilities shown above include the health care trend rates shown on page E-3.  
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Determination of Unfunded Accrued Liability 
as of June 30, 2019 

Fire General Other Funds A Other Funds B Police Total
  A.  Actuarial Accrued Liability:

  1.  For retirees and beneficiaries $6,083,337  $ 9,406,746  $ 9,387,925  $ 9,848,975  $12,909,882  $47,636,865  
  2.  For vested terminated members 121,709  2,443,954  2,026,738  1,991,228  978,170  7,561,799  
  3.  For present active members:

    a.  Value of expected future benefits payments 2,015,238  3,775,881  4,153,118  5,100,407  7,353,759  22,398,403  
    b.  Value of future normal costs 322,790  662,820  847,331  1,244,504  1,210,226  4,287,671  
    c.  Active members liability: (a) - (b) 1,692,448  3,113,061  3,305,787  3,855,903  6,143,533  18,110,732  

  4.  Total (1.) + (2.) + (3c.) 7,897,494  14,963,761  14,720,450  15,696,106  20,031,585  73,309,396  

  B.  Valuation Assets 2,049,852  7,435,054  12,707,411  11,026,258  10,338,154  43,556,729  

  C.  Unfunded Accrued Liability: (A.4) - (B) $5,847,642  $7,528,707  $ 2,013,039  $ 4,669,848  $ 9,693,431  $29,752,667  

  D.  Percent Funded: (B)/(A.4) 59.4%

 
The assumptions underlying the liabilities shown above include the health care trend rates on page E-3. 
 
Valuation assets of $43,556,729 are held in GASB qualified trusts.  Final determination of whether assets can be considered “plan assets” for 
GASB purposes should be made through consultation with the City’s auditors. 
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Comments 
Comment A:  One of the key assumptions used in any valuation of the cost of postemployment benefits is 
the rate of return on Plan assets.  Lower returns will tend to increase the computed Actuarially Computed 
Employer Contribution.  We have assumed that the trust asset return will be 7.25% per year, net of 
expenses.  Contributions less than the Actuarially Computed Employer Contribution could result in higher 
future contributions. 
 
Comment B:  For the June 30, 2019 valuation, employer contributions were calculated for each of the 
following five main groupings (subgroups have been included for informational purposes if available): 
 
 Other Funds A  

o Motor Pool (MP) 
o Clean Water Plant (CWP) 
o Water Treatment Plan (WTP) 
o Building Inspections (BI) 
o Risk 

 Other Funds B 
o Public Works (PW) 
o Parks 
o Housing 

 General 
 Police 
 Fire 

 
Comment C:  Contribution requirements have decreased from the prior valuation.  The factors primarily 
responsible for changes from the previous valuation include: 
 
 Implementation of a Medicare Advantage Prescription Drug plan for post-65 retirees; 
 Increasing the investment return assumption from 4.00% to 7.25% for all groups (Other Funds A 

used 7.25% in the prior valuation); 
 Favorable pre-65 claims experience; and 
 Reducing the excise tax load from 2% to 1%. 

 
Partially offsetting the decrease was an increase due to resetting the health care trend assumption.  In 
addition, the composition of Other Funds B changed since prior valuations to reflect movement of Building 
Inspectors to Other Funds A. 
 
Comment D: The Michigan State Treasurer has established uniform actuarial assumptions as required by 
Public Act 202 (PA 202) of 2017 for use with the annual Form 5572 (Retirement System Annual Report).  The 
use of the uniform assumptions for reporting purposes is required for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2019.  
Information necessary to satisfy PA 202 uniform assumption reporting can be found in the June 30, 2019 
City of Wyoming Retiree Health Care Plan GASB Statement Nos. 74 and 75 report dated August 30, 2019.  
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Comments 
Comment E:  The “Cadillac” tax is a 40% excise tax paid by the coverage provider (employer and/or insurer) 
on the value of health plan costs in excess of certain thresholds, effective in 2022.  The initial thresholds are 
$10,200 for single coverage or $27,500 for family coverage.  Many plans are below the thresholds today, but 
are likely to exceed them in the next decade.  The thresholds will be indexed at CPI-U, which is lower than 
the medical inflation rates affecting the cost of the plans.  There is considerable uncertainty about how the 
tax would be applied, and considerable latitude in grouping of participants for tax purposes.  Combining 
early retiree and Medicare eligible retiree costs is allowed and can keep plans under the thresholds for a 
longer period of time.  For this valuation, there was a 1% load applied to the health care liabilities to 
approximate the cost for future excise tax, based on the current plan provisions and assumptions.  We have 
not identified any other specific provision of health care reform that would be expected to have a significant 
impact on the measured obligation.  As additional guidance on the legislation is issued, we will review and 
monitor the impact.



 

 

SECTION B 
RETIREE PREMIUM RATE DEVELOPMENT 

 
 
 



 

 

City of Wyoming Retiree Health Care Plan B-1 

 

Retiree Premium Rate Development 
The pre-65 retiree rates were calculated by using paid claims experience and exposure data for the period of 
July 2016 to June 2019 adjusted for catastrophic claims, plus the load for administration, network access 
fee, and stop loss premiums.  Since the prescription drug claims and the medical claims exhibit different 
trends and claim payment patterns, we analyzed these claims separately. The claims data was provided by 
Priority Health, the City’s TPA, for the retired participants of the City of Wyoming’s medical benefit program. 
There is a small portion of participants who are grandfathered into self-insured post-65 plan, but due to lack 
of credibility we valued these individuals with the fully-insured Medicare rates.   
  

Therefore, for the post-65 retirees, the fully-insured Medicare Advantage premium rate is used as the basis 
of the initial per capita cost since the rate reflects the demographics of the post-65 retiree group. In a 
Medicare Advantage Program, the liability is based on the difference between the present value of future 
claims minus the present value of future reimbursements from CMS. Each of these items will experience 
future growth under arguably differing forces. Recently announced changes to the Medicare Advantage 
program will most likely result in decreases in the reimbursements from CMS within the next few years. 
This, in turn, will cause the net employer cost to trend upward at a rate above usual market trends for 
healthcare costs. When the plan is insured, this effect is buried in the rates being charged by the insurer. We 
have increased the fully-insured Medicare rates to account for the expected CMS reimbursement lagging 
behind medical increases. This adjustment will be revisited at the time of the next valuation. 
 

Age graded and sex distinct premiums are utilized by this valuation. The premiums developed by the 
preceding process are appropriate for the unique age and sex distribution currently existing.  Over the 
future years covered by this valuation, the age and sex distribution will most likely change. Therefore, our 
process “distributes” the average premium over all age/sex combinations and assigns a unique premium for 
each combination. The age/sex specific premiums more accurately reflect the health care utilization and 
cost at that age.  The age-graded premiums are shown below: 

Age Male Female
40 $   406.32 $   660.25
50  658.64  811.39
60  1,119.39  1,102.22
64  1,361.21  1,284.62
65  309.36  291.78
75  361.95  353.18
85  382.73  387.24

Premium Rates by Age for Medical and Prescription Drugs

 
Please note that these premiums reflect the medical and prescription drug coverage only. We did not 
value the dental or vision benefits at this time. 
 
James E. Pranschke is a Member of the American Academy of Actuaries (MAAA) and meets the 
Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to certify the per capita retiree health care 
rates shown above. 
 

 

James E. Pranschke, FSA, FCA, MAAA 



 

 

SECTION C 
PROJECTION OF RETIREE HEALTH PAYOUTS 
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Projection of Retiree Health Payouts 

Year Projection of 
Ending Retiree Health

June 30, Payouts

2020    $   3,839,315
2021         3,945,768
2022         4,025,831
2023         4,190,367
2024         4,442,528
2025         4,804,413
2026         5,173,244
2027         5,618,849
2028         6,088,849
2029         6,458,746
2030         6,723,997
2031         7,004,396
2032         7,253,322
2033         7,408,743
2034         7,664,357
2035         7,685,715
2036         7,540,584
2037         7,528,466
2038         7,633,981
2039         7,431,207
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SUMMARY OF BENEFIT PROVISIONS AND VALUATION DATA 
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City of Wyoming Retiree Health Care Plan 
Fire Non-Command Employees 

Summary of Benefits as of June 30, 2019 
Plan Participants 
 

Fire Non-Command employees of the City of Wyoming are eligible to receive retiree health care 
benefits. 

 

Retiree Health Care Benefits 
 

Members hired before 7/1/2005 and retiring before 9/6/2005: $10 per month times years of 
credited service, not to exceed 30 years, payable to age 60.  After age 60, total premium amount 
for the lifetime of the retiree and eligible spouse regardless of optional form of retirement benefit 
selected.  

 

Members hired before 7/1/2005 and retiring before 10/2/2009: $15 per month times years of 
credited service, not to exceed 30 years, payable to age 60. After age 60, total premium amount 
for the lifetime of the retiree and eligible spouse regardless of optional form of retirement benefit 
selected. 

 

Members hired before 7/1/2005 and retiring after 10/1/2009: $20 per month times years of 
credited service, not to exceed 30 years, payable to age 60. After age 60, total premium amount 
for the lifetime of the retiree and eligible spouse regardless of optional form of retirement benefit 
selected.  

 

Members retiring after 7/1/2015 and not in PEHP: Retirees will share the cost of health care 
according to the following schedule: 

 

Years of Service Retiree Cost Share 
Less than 10 Not eligible for retiree health care 

10-14 30% 
15-18 20% 
19+  0% 

 

Members hired after 10/1/2009: Members may participate in City defined contribution 
Postemployment Health care Plan (PEHP).  The City shall contribute 4% of base wages to a defined 
contribution plan. 

 

Normal Retirement Health Care Eligibility 
 

Age 50 with 10 or more years of service. 
 

Early Retirement Health Care Eligibility 
 

Members are not eligible for early retirement. 
 

Deferred Retirement Health Care Eligibility 
 

Employees retiring under deferred retirement conditions are eligible for retiree health care just as 
if they had retired at normal retirement.  Benefit deferred until normal retirement age. 
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City of Wyoming Retiree Health Care Plan 
Fire Non-Command Employees 

Summary of Benefits as of June 30, 2019 (Concluded) 
Duty Death-in-Service Retirement Health Care Eligibility 
 

Spouses of duty death-in-service members are eligible for retiree health care at any age and 
service.  Benefit is based on a minimum of 10 years of service or the actual service if greater than 
10 years of service.  Benefit commences immediately. 

 

Non-Duty Death-in-Service Retirement Health Care Eligibility 
 

Spouses of non-duty death-in-service members are eligible for retiree health care at any age with 
10 years of service.  Benefit is based on years of service.  Benefit commences immediately. 

 

Duty Disabled Retirement Health Care Eligibility 
 

Duty disabled members are eligible for retiree health care at any age and service.  Benefit is based 
on a minimum of 10 years of service or the actual service if greater than 10 years of service.  
Benefit commences immediately.  Dependents are covered until retiree reaches normal retirement 
age. 

 

Non-Duty Disabled Retirement Health Care Eligibility 
 

Non-duty disabled members are eligible for retiree health care at any age with 10 years of service.  
Benefit is based on years of service.  Benefit commences immediately. 

 

Health Care Benefits for Spouses and Dependents of Retired Employees 
 

Spouses of retired employees (married to employee at time of termination) are eligible to receive 
retiree health care benefits. Coverage continues to surviving spouses of deceased retirees.  
Dependents are not covered as part of the retiree health care plan.  Any dependent coverage must 
be paid by the retiree or surviving spouse. 

 

Non-Medicare and Medicare–Eligible Provisions 
 

Retirees are required to enroll in Medicare Part A & B once eligible. Retiree pays Medicare Part A & 
B premiums. 

 

Opt-Out Provision 
 

The City does not provide an opt-out benefit for retiree health care benefits, however, retirees may 
choose to not enroll in retiree health coverage. 

 

This is a brief summary of the City of Wyoming’s Retiree Health Care Benefit provisions.  In the event that 
any description contained herein differs from the actual eligibility or benefit, the appropriate employee 
contract or governing document will prevail. 
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City of Wyoming Retiree Health Care Plan 
General Employees 

Summary of Benefits as of June 30, 2019 
Plan Participants 
 

General employees of the City of Wyoming are eligible to receive retiree health care benefits. 
 

Retiree Health Care Benefits 
 

Non-Admin hired before 2/7/2006 and retiring before 2/7/2006: $10 per month times years of 
credited service, not to exceed 25 years, payable to age 60. After age 60, total premium amount 
for the lifetime of the retiree and eligible spouse regardless of optional form of retirement benefit 
selected. 

 

Non-Admin hired before 2/7/2006 and retiring before 7/2/2009: $15 per month times years of 
credited service, not to exceed 25 years, payable to age 60. After age 60, total premium amount 
for the lifetime of the retiree and eligible spouse regardless of optional form of retirement benefit 
selected. 

 

Non-Admin hired before 2/7/2006 and retiring after 7/1/2009: $20 per month times years of 
credited service, not to exceed 25 years, payable to age 60. After age 60, total premium amount 
for the lifetime of the retiree and eligible spouse regardless of optional form of retirement benefit 
selected. 
  

Non-Admin retiring after 7/1/2017 and not in PEHP: Retirees will share the cost of health care 
according to the following schedule: 

 

Years of Service Retiree Cost Share 
Less than 10 Not eligible for retiree health care 

10-14 30% 
15-18 20% 
19+  0% 

 

Non-Admin hired after 2/6/2006: $20 per month times years of credited service, not to exceed 25 
years, payable to age 60. Having at least 10 years of service, beginning at age 60, the City shall 
contribute 24% toward the cost of the premium for the retiree and retiree’s eligible spouse. For 
each additional year after ten (10) years, the City shall contribute an additional four percent (4%) 
per year to a maximum City contribution of one hundred percent (100%). 

 

Administrative retiring after 1/30/2015 and not in PEHP: Retirees will share the cost of health 
care according to the following schedule: 

 

Years of Service Retiree Cost Share 
Less than 10 Not eligible for retiree health care 

10-14 30% 
15-19 20% 
20+  0% 
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City of Wyoming Retiree Health Care Plan 
General Employees 

Summary of Benefits as of June 30, 2019 
Administrative hired after 7/1/2007 and Non-Admin hired after 6/30/2009: The City shall 
contribute 4% of base wages to a defined contribution Postemployment Health care Plan (PEHP). 

 

Normal Retirement Health Care Eligibility 
 

Administrative: Age 60 with 5 or more years of service. 
Non-Admin: Age 60 with 10 or more years of service. 

 

Early Retirement Health Care Eligibility 
 

Administrative: Age 55 with 5 or more years of service. 
Non-Admin: Age 55 with 10 or more years of service. 

 

Deferred Retirement Health Care Eligibility 
 

Employees retiring under deferred retirement conditions are eligible for retiree health care just as 
if they had retired at normal retirement.  Benefit deferred until normal retirement age.   

 

Duty Death-in-Service Retirement Health Care Eligibility 
 

Spouses of duty death-in-service members are eligible for retiree health care at any age and 
service.  Benefit is based on a minimum of 10 years of service or the actual service if greater than 
10 years of service.  Benefit commences immediately. 

 

Non-Duty Death-in-Service Retirement Health Care Eligibility 
 

Spouses of non-duty death-in-service members are eligible for retiree health care at any age with 
10 years of service.  Benefit is based on years of service.  Benefit commences immediately. 

 

Duty Disabled Retirement Health Care Eligibility 
 

Duty disabled members are eligible for retiree health care at any age and service.  Benefit is based 
on a minimum of 10 years of service or the actual service if greater than 10 years of service.  
Benefit commences immediately.  Eligible dependents are covered until retiree reaches normal 
retirement age. 

 

Non-Duty Disabled Retirement Health Care Eligibility 
 

Non-duty disabled members are eligible for retiree health care at any age with 10 years of service.  
Benefit is based on years of service.  Benefit commences immediately.   

 

Health Care Benefits for Spouses and Dependents of Retired Employees 
 

Eligible spouses of retired employees (married to employee at time of termination) are eligible to 
receive retiree health care benefits. Coverage continues to eligible surviving spouses of deceased 
retirees.  Dependents are not covered as part of the retiree health care plan.  Any dependent 
coverage must be paid by the retiree or surviving spouse. 
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City of Wyoming Retiree Health Care Plan 
General Employees 

Summary of Benefits as of June 30, 2019 (Concluded) 
Non-Medicare and Medicare–Eligible Provisions 
 

Retirees are required to enroll in Medicare Part A & B once eligible. Retiree pays Medicare Part A & 
B premiums. 

 

Opt-Out Provision 
 

The City does not provide an opt-out benefit for retiree health care benefits, however, retirees 
may choose to not enroll in retiree health coverage. 

 

This is a brief summary of the City of Wyoming’s Retiree Health Care Benefit provisions.  In the event 
that any description contained herein differs from the actual eligibility or benefit, the appropriate 
employee contract or governing document will prevail.   
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City of Wyoming Retiree Health Care Plan 
Police Non-Dispatchers Employees 

Summary of Benefits as of June 30, 2019 
Plan Participants 

Police employees of the City of Wyoming are eligible to receive retiree health care benefits. 
 

Retiree Health Care Benefit 
Police Non-Command hired before 7/1/2005 and retiring before 9/6/2005: $10 per month times 
years of credited service, not to exceed 30 years, payable to age 60.  After age 60, total premium 
amount for the lifetime of the retiree and eligible spouse regardless of optional form of retirement 
benefit selected.  
 

Police Non-Command hired before 7/1/2005 and retiring after 9/5/2005: $15 per month times 
years of credited service, not to exceed 30 years, payable to age 60. After age 60, total premium 
amount for the lifetime of the retiree and eligible spouse regardless of optional form of retirement 
benefit selected. 
 

Police Non-Command hired before 7/1/2005 and retiring after 9/3/2007: $20 per month times 
years of credited service, not to exceed 30 years, payable to age 60. After age 60, total premium 
amount for the lifetime of the retiree and eligible spouse regardless of optional form of retirement 
benefit selected.  
 

Police Command hired before 7/1/2005 and retiring before 2/20/2006: $15 per month times 
years of credited service, not to exceed 30 years, payable to age 60.  After age 60, total premium 
amount for the lifetime of the retiree and eligible spouse regardless of optional form of retirement 
benefit selected.  
 

Police Command hired before 7/1/2005 and retiring after 2/20/2006: $20 per month times years 
of credited service, not to exceed 30 years, payable to age 60.  After age 60, total premium amount 
for the lifetime of the retiree and eligible spouse regardless of optional form of retirement benefit 
selected.  
 

Police Non-Command retiring after 1/30/2015 and Command retiring after 7/1/2015 and not in 
PEHP:  Retirees will share the cost of health care according to the following schedule: 
 

Years of Service Retiree Cost Share 
Less than 10 Not eligible for retiree health care 

10-14 30% 
15-18 20% 
19+ 0% 

Police Non-Command hired after 9/3/2007 and Police Command hired after 8/31/2008: The City 
shall contribute 4% of base wages to a defined contribution plan. 
 

Normal Retirement Health Care Eligibility 
Police Non-Command & Police Command: Age 50 with 10 or more years of service. 
 

Early Retirement Health Care Eligibility 
Members are not eligible for early retirement. 
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City of Wyoming Retiree Health Care Plan 
Police Non-Dispatchers Employees 

Summary of Benefits as of June 30, 2019 (Concluded) 
Deferred Retirement Health Care Eligibility 
 

Employees retiring under deferred retirement conditions are eligible for retiree health care just as if 
they had retired at normal retirement.  Benefit deferred until normal retirement age. 

 

Duty Death-in-Service Retirement Health Care Eligibility 
 

Spouses of duty death-in-service members are eligible for retiree health care at any age and 
service.  Benefit is based on a minimum of 10 years of service or the actual service if greater than 
10 years of service.  Benefit commences immediately. 

 

Non-Duty Death-in-Service Retirement Health Care Eligibility 
 

Eligible spouses of non-duty death-in-service members are eligible for retiree health care at any age 
with 10 years of service.  Benefit is based on years of service.  Benefit commences immediately.   

 

Duty Disabled Retirement Health Care Eligibility 
 

Duty disabled members are eligible for retiree health care at any age and service.  Benefit is based 
on a minimum of 10 years of service or the actual service if greater than 10 years of service.  Benefit 
commences immediately.  Dependents are covered until retiree reaches normal retirement age. 

 

Non-Duty Disabled Retirement Health Care Eligibility 
 

Non-duty disabled members are eligible for retiree health care at any age with 10 years of service.  
Benefit is based on years of service.  Benefit commences immediately. 

 

Health Care Benefits for Spouses and Dependents of Retired Employees 
 

Eligible spouses of retired employees (married to employee at time of termination) are eligible to 
receive retiree health care benefits. Coverage continues to eligible surviving spouses of deceased 
retirees.  Dependents are not covered as part of the retiree health care plan.  Any dependent 
coverage must be paid by the retiree or surviving spouse. 

 

Non-Medicare and Medicare–Eligible Provisions 
 

Retirees are required to enroll in Medicare Part A & B once eligible. Retiree pays Medicare Part A & 
B premiums. 

 

Opt-Out Provision 
 

The City does not provide an opt-out benefit for retiree health care benefits, however, retirees may 
choose to not enroll in retiree health coverage. 
 

This is a brief summary of the City of Wyoming’s Retiree Health Care Benefit provisions.  In the event that 
any description contained herein differs from the actual eligibility or benefit, the appropriate employee 
contract or governing document will prevail.    
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City of Wyoming Retiree Health Care Plan 
Fire Active Members as of June 30, 2019 

by Age and Years of Service 
While not used in the financial computations, the following group averages are computed and shown because 
of their general interest. 

Totals

Age 0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30 Plus No.

35-39 1 1     
40-44 1     1 2     
45-49 2     4 6     
50-54 2 2     
55-59 1 1     

Totals 1 3     8 12     

Years of Service to Valuation Date

 
While not used in the financial computations, the following group averages are computed and shown 
because of their general interest. 
 

Age: 47.4 years
Service: 20.9 years  
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City of Wyoming Retiree Health Care Plan 
General Active Members as of June 30, 2019 

by Age and Years of Service 

Totals

Age 0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30 Plus No.

35-39 1     1     
40-44 1     1     
45-49 2     2     4     
50-54 3     3     2     8     
55-59 1     5     4     10     
60-64 1     2     3     

Totals 2     6     13     2     4     27    

Years of Service to Valuation Date

 
While not used in the financial computations, the following group averages are computed and shown 
because of their general interest. 
 

Age: 53.3 years
Service: 22.4 years  
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City of Wyoming Retiree Health Care Plan  
Other Funds A Active Members as of June 30, 2019 

by Age and Years of Service 

Totals

Age 0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30 Plus No.

35-39 1     1     
40-44 3     1     1     5     
45-49 3     1     2     6     
50-54 1     1     3     2     7     
55-59 1     1     3     1     6     
60-64 2     2     1     5     

65 & Over 1     1     

Totals 8     5     7     7     4     31    

Years of Service to Valuation Date

 
While not used in the financial computations, the following group averages are computed and shown 
because of their general interest. 

 
Age: 52.2 years
Service: 20.9 years  
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City of Wyoming Retiree Health Care Plan 
Other Funds B Active Members as of June 30, 2019 

by Age and Years of Service 

Totals

Age 0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30 Plus No.

30-34 1     1     
35-39 2     1     3     
40-44 4     1     5     
45-49 2     2     6     1     11     
50-54 3     3     5     2     2     15     
55-59 1     1     2     
60-64 1     1     2     

Totals 8     10     13     4     4     39    

Years of Service to Valuation Date

 
While not used in the financial computations, the following group averages are computed and shown 
because of their general interest. 

 
 

Age: 48.5 years
Service: 20.8 years   
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City of Wyoming Retiree Health Care Plan 
Police Active Members as of June 30, 2019 

by Attained Age and Years of Service 

Totals

Age 0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30 Plus No.

35-39 1      1      
40-44 2      8      3      13      
45-49 1      14      1      16      
50-54 1      4      7      12      
55-59 2      2      

60 & Over 1      1      

Totals 3      10      24      8      45     

Years of Service to Valuation Date

 
While not used in the financial computations, the following group averages are computed and shown because 
of their general interest. 
 

Age: 46.9 years
Service: 21.6 years  
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City of Wyoming Retiree Health Care Plan 
Deferred Members as of June 30, 2019 
by Attained Age and Years of Service 

Fire Deferred Members 

Attained
Age Male Female Totals

40-44 1        0        1        
Totals 1        0        1        

Number of Deferred Retirees

 

General Deferred Members 

Attained
Age Male Female Totals

40-44 1 1 2  
45-49 1 8 9  
50-54 2 4 6  
55-59 1 1 2  
60+ 1 0 1  

Totals 6 14 20  

Number of Deferred Retirees

 

Other Funds A Deferred Members 

Attained
Age Male Female Totals

45-49 3 3 6  
50-54 3 0 3  
55-59 2 1 3  
60+ 0 1 1  

Totals 8 5 13  

Number of Deferred Retirees
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City of Wyoming Retiree Health Care Plan 
Deferred Members as of June 30, 2019 
by Attained Age and Years of Service 

Other Funds B Deferred Members 

Attained
Age Male Female Totals

40-44 2 0 2
50-54 8 0 8
55-59 2 1 3
Totals 12 1 13

Number of Deferred Retirees

 

Police Deferred Members 

Attained
Age Male Female Totals

45-49 4        2        6        
Totals 4        2        6        

Number of Deferred Retirees

 
 

The number counts above only include those retirees who are eligible to receive retiree health care coverage 
through the City’s plan.  Additionally, number counts above do not include deferred members covered under a 
current retiree. 
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City of Wyoming Retiree Health Care Plan  
Retired Members as of June 30, 2019 
by Attained Age and Years of Service 

Fire Retired Members 

Attained
Age Male Female Totals

Under 65 13        0        13        
65 & Over 16        5        21        

Totals 29        5        34        

Number of Retirees

 

General Retired Members 

Attained
Age Male Female Totals

Under 65 5        24        29        
65 & Over 18        37        55        

Totals 23        61        84        

Number of Retirees

 

Other Funds A Retired Members 

Attained
Age Male Female Totals

Under 65 11        7        18        
65 & Over 43        14        57        

Totals 54        21        75        

Number of Retirees

 

Other Funds B Retired Members 

Attained
Age Male Female Totals

Under 65 17        7        24        
65 & Over 39        16        55        

Totals 56        23        79        

Number of Retirees
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City of Wyoming  
Retired Members as of June 30, 2019 

by Attained Age and Years of Service (Concluded) 

Police Retired Members 

Attained
Age Male Female Totals

Under 65 16        6        22        
65 & Over 40        5        45        

Totals 56        11        67        

Number of Retirees

 
 

The number counts above only include those retirees who are currently receiving retiree health care coverage 
through the City’s plan. 
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Summary of Reported Financial Information 
Year Ended June 30, 2019   

2019

Additions

Contributions
Employer 4,030,879$            
Nonemployer contributing entities - Medicare D 1,913                    
Active Employees 0                            
Other 15,000                  

Total Contributions 4,047,792$            

Investment Income
Net Appreciation in Fair Value of Investments 1,547,057$            
Interest and Dividends 1,021,428            
Miscellaneous Investment Income 7                            
Less Investment Expense (132,044)              

Net Investment Income 2,436,448$            

Other 0$                            
Total Additions 6,484,240$            

Deductions

Benefit Payments 2,621,709$            
OPEB Plan Administrative Expense 16,443                  
Other 0                            

Total Deductions 2,638,152$            

Change in Market Value of Assets 3,846,088$            

Market Value of Assets for OPEB
Beginning of Year 39,710,641$          
End of Year 43,556,729$          
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Entry Age Actuarial Cost Method 
The entry age actuarial cost method consists of two components: 

 
Normal Cost (the present value of future benefits assigned to members’ service rendered 
in the current year), 
 
 PLUS 
 
Amortization of the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (the difference between the 
present value of future benefits assigned to members’ past service and the value of the 
plan’s accumulated assets). 
 

The normal cost was computed as follows: 
 
The series of contributions necessary to accumulate the present value at time of retirement of an 
employee's health benefits was computed so that each contribution in the series, from entry age to 
retirement, was a constant percentage of the employee's year-by-year projected covered compensation. 
 
The accrued liability was computed as follows: 
 
Retirees:  The discounted value of health benefits likely to be paid for retirees was computed using the 
investment return, health cost increase and mortality assumptions on the following pages. 
 
Active Employees:  The discounted value of health benefits likely to be paid for active employees was 
computed using the assumptions outlined on the following pages and was reduced by the value of normal 
costs to be paid for service after the valuation date. 
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Actuarial Assumptions Used for the Valuation 
The salary increase assumption used in this actuarial valuation projects annual salary increases of 3.5% 
plus a percentage based on an age-related scale to reflect merit, longevity and promotional salary 
increases. 
 
Pay Projections.  This assumption is used to project current pays to those upon which future 
contributions will be based. 
 
As of the valuation date, the Plan provisions specify that new hires do not participate in this retiree health 
program (they receive instead a 4% contribution into a DC type health plan).  Since the plan is closed to new 
entrants, total payroll is not expected to grow at the 3.5% payroll growth assumption.  We have, therefore, 
used a “level dollar” method for amortizing the unfunded actuarial accrued liability as opposed to a “level 
percent of pay” method. 
  
Investment return (net of investment expenses). 7.25% per year compounded annually.  This rate consists 
of a real rate of return of 3.75% a year plus a long-term rate of wage inflation of 3.5% a year.  This 
assumption is used to equate the value of payments due at different points in time. In an unfunded 
program the investment return assumption must be commensurate with potential earnings on the 
employers’ general asset accounting. 
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Actuarial Assumptions Used for the Valuation  
(Continued) 

Health care cost increases - See table below: 

Health Care Trend Inflation 

Year

2020   8.25%
2021   7.50%
2022   7.00%
2023   6.50%
2024   6.00%
2025   5.50%
2026   5.00%
2027   4.50%
2028   4.00%
2029   3.50%

2030 & Later   3.50%

Medical and Drug 
Trend Rates

 
Retiree health care valuations require an assumption about how the health care costs that the Plan is 
absorbing will change over the years.  This assumption is called the health care cost trend rate and is the 
rate of change in per capita health care claims over time as a result of factors such as medical inflation, 
utilization of health care services, plan design, and technological developments.  
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Actuarial Assumptions Used for the Valuation  
(Continued) 

Retiree health care valuations use a health care cost trend assumption that changes over the years.  The 
near-term rates reflect the fact that currently employers are seeing sharp increases in the cost of health 
care goods and services.  If this trend is projected to continue for years to come, it implies that years from 
now virtually all of our expenditures will be for health care.  The seemingly more reasonable alternative is 
that in the not too distant future inflation in medical expenses will decrease to a level at or near wage 
inflation.  It is on this basis that we project premium rates will continue to exceed wage inflation for the 
next 9 years, but by less each year until leveling off at an ultimate rate, assumed to be 3.5% in this 
valuation.  
 
The trend assumption is established by reviewing national trends.  Objective, comparative trends are 
obtained from a variety of resources including trend surveys from major insurers and benefit consulting 
groups.  This information is added to information we have collected from analyses done in conjunction 
with many retiree health care valuations we have completed for other clients.   
 
Medicare coverage was assumed to be available for all covered employees on attainment of age 65. 
 
Non-investment administration expenses:  None. 
 
Election percentage: 90% of retirees were assumed to receive retiree health care coverage from the City.  
Of the 90% receiving benefits, 78% of males and 78% of females were assumed to elect two-person 
coverage, if eligible.  For those that elect two-person coverage, it was assumed that 80% of the eligible 
spouses would elect to continue coverage upon death of the retiree.   
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Actuarial Assumptions Used for the Valuation  
(Continued) 

The pay increase assumption used in the actuarial valuation projects pay increases based on an age-
related scale to reflect merit, longevity, and promotional pay increases as well as wage inflation. 
 
The pay increase assumption for selected ages is shown below: 
 

Sample
Ages General Police & Fire

20         7.3%                   6.5%           
25         6.6%                   6.5%           
30         6.2%                   6.1%           
35         5.9%                   4.6%           
40         5.6%                   3.7%           
45         5.2%                   3.7%           
50         4.6%                   3.7%           
55         4.2%                   3.6%           
60         3.7%                   3.5%           
65         3.5%                   3.5%           

Percent Increase in Salary During Next Year
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Actuarial Assumptions Used for the Valuation  
(Continued) 

In estimating the amount of the reserves required at the time of retirement to pay a member’s benefits 
for the remainder of his or her lifetime, it is necessary to make an assumption with respect to the 
probability of surviving to retirement and the life expectancy after retirement.  
 
The mortality table used was the RP-2014 Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table projected to 2020 using the 
MP-2014 mortality improvement scale; the mortality tables for current active employees was the RP-2014 
Mortality Tables for Employees projected to 2020 using the MP-2014 mortality improvement scale.  This 
table was first used for the June 30, 2015 valuation.  The provision for future improvements in mortality is 
built into the projection to 2020.  Sample values follow: 
 

Sample
Ages Male Female Male Female

50 0.31% 0.22% 34.78 37.43
55 0.45% 0.30% 30.37 32.87
60 0.63% 0.42% 26.10 28.39
65 0.89% 0.63% 21.97 24.04
70 1.33% 0.99% 18.02 19.87
75 2.08% 1.61% 14.31 15.96
80 3.44% 2.69% 10.92 12.36

Mortality Rates Expected Years of Life Remaining

 

This assumption is used to measure the probabilities of members dying before retirement and the 
probabilities of each pension payment being made after retirement.  Disabled retirees use the RP-2014 
Disabled Retirees projected to 2020 using the MP-2014 mortality improvement scale. 
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Actuarial Assumptions Used for the Valuation  
(Continued) 

A schedule of retirement rates is used to measure the probability of eligible members retiring during the 
next year. The uniform retirement rates in use for each category are shown below: 

Age-Based Retirement Table 

Retirement
Ages General Police & Fire

50 - 30%
51 - 20%
52 - 15%
53 - 15%
54 - 15%
55 20% 10%
56 10% 10%
57 10% 15%
58 10% 25%
59 10% 30%
60 30% 100%  
61 20% 100%  
62 30% 100%  
63 20% 100%  
64 20% 100%  

65 30% 100%  
66 30% 100%  
67 40% 100%  
68 50% 100%  
69 60% 100%  

70 100%  100%  

Percent of Eligible Active Members
Retiring within Next Year
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Actuarial Assumptions Used for the Valuation 
(Continued) 

Disability rates are used in the valuation to estimate the incidence of member disability in future years. 
 
The assumed rates of disablement at various ages are shown below: 
 

Sample
Ages General Police Fire

20 0.15% 0.10% 0.10%
25 0.18% 0.15% 0.15%
30 0.20% 0.25% 0.20%
35 0.29% 0.30% 0.25%
40 0.42% 0.70% 0.50%
45 0.65% 0.80% 0.65%
50 1.05% 0.95% 0.80%
55 1.84% 1.10% 0.95%
60 3.06% 1.20% 1.00%

Percent Becoming Disabled within Next Year
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Actuarial Assumptions Used for the Valuation 
(Concluded) 

The withdrawal rates are used to estimate the number of employees at each age that are expected to 
terminate employment before qualifying for retirement benefits.  The withdrawal rates do not apply to 
members eligible to retire, and do not include separation on account of death or disability.  The assumed 
rates of withdrawal applied in the current valuation are based on years of service for members with less 
than 5 years of service, and based on age for members with 5 or more years of service. 
 
Sample rates of withdrawal from active employment are below: 

Sample Years of
Ages Service General Police & Fire

ALL 0 15.00% 8.00%
1 10.00% 6.00%
2 8.00% 4.50%
3 7.00% 3.00%
4 6.00% 2.00%

25 5 & Over 5.00% 2.50%
30 4.50% 2.00%
35 3.55% 1.10%
40 1.45% 0.40%
45 0.75% 0.40%
50 0.75% 0.40%
55 0.75% 0.40%
60 0.75% 0.40%
65 0.75% 0.40%

% of Active Members Separating within Next Year
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Supplementary Information 

  
Valuation Date June 30, 2019 
  
Actuarial Cost Method Individual Entry Age Normal Cost 
  
Amortization Method  Level Dollar Closed 
  
Remaining Amortization Periods 20 Years 
  
Asset Valuation Method Market Value 
  
Actuarial Assumptions:  
  
 Discount Rate 7.25% Per Year 

Valuation Health Care Cost Trend Rate 
          Medical and Prescription Drug 

 
8.25% in 2020, Grading to 3.5% in 2029 

  
 
This information has not been reviewed by the City’s auditor. If there are any items that the auditor 
changes, please let us know so that we may maintain consistency with the City’s financial statements. 
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Sample GASB Schedules 

Schedule of Funding Progress 
Rounded to the Nearest $1,000 

Actuarial
Valuation

Date
June 30

2009 $  12,061 $  59,833 $  47,773 20.2 $22,106 216.1
2011 20,370 71,343 50,973 28.6 18,978 268.6
2013 25,312 100,065 74,753 25.3 17,610 424.5
2015 30,213 151,832 121,618 19.9 15,740 772.7
2017 36,651 152,138 115,487 24.1 12,156 950.1
2019 43,557 73,309 29,753 59.4 11,005 270.4

Active Member

Actuarial Active Unfunded AAL as
Actuarial Accrued Member a Percentage of
Value of Liability Unfunded Funded Covered

((b-a)/c)
Assets (AAL) AAL Ratio Payroll Covered Payroll

(a) (b) (b)-(a) (a)/(b) (c)

Schedule of Employer Contributions 

Actuarial Valuation Date Fiscal Year
June 30 Ending

2011 6/30/2011 $  5,834,875
6/30/2012 5,824,776

2013 6/30/2013 7,715,174
6/30/2014 7,688,860
6/30/2015 7,678,535

2015 6/30/2016 11,069,038
6/30/2017 10,954,379

2017 6/30/2018 10,076,828
6/30/2019 10,061,933
6/30/2020 9,878,994

2019 6/30/2021 3,432,888
6/30/2022 3,445,217

Annual Required
Contribution

 
This information has not been reviewed by the City’s auditor. If there are any items that the auditor 
changes, please let us know so that we may maintain consistency with the City’s financial statements.  
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Miscellaneous and Technical Assumptions 
Marriage Assumption:  100% of males and 100% of females are assumed to be married for 

purposes of death-in-service benefits.  Male spouses are assumed to be 
three years older than the female spouses. 

 
Pay Increase Timing: Beginning of valuation year.  This is equivalent to assuming that reported 

pays represent amounts paid to member during the year ended on the 
valuation date.  

 
Decrement Timing:  Decrements of all types are assumed to occur mid-year. 
 
Future Service:   Members are assumed to earn 1.0 years of service in each future year. 
 
Eligibility Testing:  Eligibility for benefits is determined based upon the age nearest birthday 

and service nearest whole year on the date the decrement is assumed to 
occur. 

 
Decrement Relativity: Decrement rates are used directly from the experience study, without 

adjustment for multiple decrement table effects. 
 
Decrement Operation: Disability and death-in-service decrements do not operate during the first 5 

years of service.  Disability and withdrawal do not operate during 
retirement eligibility. 

 
Pre-60 Opt-Outs: There are numerous retirees under the age of 60 who are currently opting-

out of coverage but are eligible for full City paid coverage upon reaching 
age 60.  For purposes of this valuation, it was assumed that 100% of these 
pre-60 opt-outs would elect coverage upon reaching age 60.   
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Glossary 
Accrued Service.  The service credited under the plan which was rendered before the date of the actuarial 
valuation. 
 
Actuarial Accrued Liability.  The difference between: (i) the actuarial present value of future plan benefits; 
and (ii) the actuarial present value of future normal cost.  Sometimes referred to as "accrued liability" or "past 
service liability." 
 
Actuarial Assumptions.  Estimates of future plan experience with respect to rates of mortality, disability, 
turnover, retirement, rate or rates of investment income and salary increases.  Decrement assumptions (rates 
of mortality, disability, turnover and retirement) are generally based on past experience, often modified for 
projected changes in conditions.  Economic assumptions (salary increases and investment income) consist of 
an underlying rate in an inflation-free environment plus a provision for a long-term average rate of inflation. 
 
Actuarial Cost Method.  A mathematical budgeting procedure for allocating the dollar amount of the 
"actuarial present value of future plan benefits" between the actuarial present value of future normal cost 
and the actuarial accrued liability.  Sometimes referred to as the "actuarial funding method." 
 
Actuarial Equivalent.  A single amount or series of amounts of equal value to another single amount or series 
of amounts, computed on the basis of the rate(s) of interest and mortality tables used by the plan. 
 
Actuarial Present Value.  The amount of funds presently required to provide a payment or series of 
payments in the future.  It is determined by discounting the future payments at a predetermined rate of 
interest, taking into account the probability of payment. 
 
Actuarially Computed Employer Contribution.  The Actuarially Computed Employer Contribution is the 
normal cost plus the portion of the unfunded actuarial accrued liability to be amortized in the current 
period.  The Actuarially Computed Employer Contribution is an amount that is actuarially determined in 
accordance with the requirements so that, if paid on an ongoing basis, it would be expected to provide 
sufficient resources to fund both the normal cost for each year and the amortized unfunded liability. 
 
Amortization.  Paying off an interest-bearing liability by means of periodic payments of interest and principal, 
as opposed to paying it off with a lump sum payment. 
 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB).  GASB is the private, nonpartisan, nonprofit organization 
that works to create and improve the rules U.S. state and local governments follow when accounting for their 
finances and reporting them to the public. 
 
Medical Trend Rate (Health Inflation).  The increase in the plan’s cost over time.  Trend includes all elements 
that may influence a plan’s cost, assuming that enrollments and the plan benefits do not change.  Trend 
includes such elements as, pure price inflation, changes in utilization, advances in medical technology, and 
cost shifting. 
 
Normal Cost.  The annual cost assigned, under the actuarial funding method, to current and subsequent plan 
years.  Sometimes referred to as "current service cost."  Any payment toward the unfunded actuarial accrued 
liability is not part of the normal cost. 
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Glossary (Concluded) 
Other Post-Employment Employee Benefits (OPEB).  OPEB are post-employment benefits other than 
pensions.  OPEB generally takes the form of health insurance and dental, vision, prescription drugs or other 
healthcare benefits. 
 
Reserve Account.  An account used to indicate that funds have been set aside for a specific purpose and are 
not generally available for other uses. 
 
Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability.  The difference between the actuarial accrued liability and valuation 
assets.  Sometimes referred to as "unfunded accrued liability." 
 
Valuation Assets.  The value of current plan assets recognized for valuation purposes. 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
December 12, 2019 
 
 
 
 
Ms. Kate Balfoort 
Finance Director 
City of Wyoming 
1155 28th Street, S.W. 
Wyoming, Michigan  49509 
 
Re: City of Wyoming Retiree Health Care Plan 
 
Dear Kate: 
 
Enclosed are 15 copies of our June 30, 2019 actuarial valuation report of the City of Wyoming Retiree 
Health Care Plan. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
James D. Anderson, FSA, EA, FCA, MAAA 
 
JDA:dj 
Enclosures 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


	Table of Contents
	Executive Summary
	Executive Summary

	Section A
	Valuation Results and Comments
	Computation of the Actuarially Computed Employer Contributions
	for Fiscal Years Ending June of 2021 and 2022
	Determination of Unfunded Accrued Liability
	as of June 30, 2019
	Comments
	Comments

	Section B
	Retiree Premium Rate Development
	Retiree Premium Rate Development

	Section C
	Projection of Retiree Health Payouts
	Projection of Retiree Health Payouts

	Section D
	Summary of Benefit Provisions and Valuation Data
	City of Wyoming Retiree Health Care Plan
	Fire Non-Command Employees
	Summary of Benefits as of June 30, 2019
	City of Wyoming Retiree Health Care Plan
	Fire Non-Command Employees
	Summary of Benefits as of June 30, 2019 (Concluded)
	City of Wyoming Retiree Health Care Plan
	General Employees
	Summary of Benefits as of June 30, 2019
	City of Wyoming Retiree Health Care Plan
	General Employees
	Summary of Benefits as of June 30, 2019
	City of Wyoming Retiree Health Care Plan
	General Employees
	Summary of Benefits as of June 30, 2019 (Concluded)
	City of Wyoming Retiree Health Care Plan
	Police Non-Dispatchers Employees
	Summary of Benefits as of June 30, 2019
	City of Wyoming Retiree Health Care Plan
	Police Non-Dispatchers Employees
	Summary of Benefits as of June 30, 2019 (Concluded)
	City of Wyoming Retiree Health Care Plan
	Fire Active Members as of June 30, 2019
	by Age and Years of Service
	City of Wyoming Retiree Health Care Plan
	General Active Members as of June 30, 2019
	by Age and Years of Service
	City of Wyoming Retiree Health Care Plan
	Other Funds A Active Members as of June 30, 2019
	by Age and Years of Service
	City of Wyoming Retiree Health Care Plan
	Other Funds B Active Members as of June 30, 2019
	by Age and Years of Service
	City of Wyoming Retiree Health Care Plan
	Police Active Members as of June 30, 2019
	by Attained Age and Years of Service
	City of Wyoming Retiree Health Care Plan
	Deferred Members as of June 30, 2019
	by Attained Age and Years of Service
	City of Wyoming Retiree Health Care Plan
	Deferred Members as of June 30, 2019
	by Attained Age and Years of Service
	City of Wyoming Retiree Health Care Plan
	Retired Members as of June 30, 2019
	by Attained Age and Years of Service
	City of Wyoming
	Retired Members as of June 30, 2019
	by Attained Age and Years of Service (Concluded)
	Summary of Reported Financial Information
	Year Ended June 30, 2019

	Section E
	Valuation Methods and Actuarial Assumptions
	Entry Age Actuarial Cost Method
	Actuarial Assumptions Used for the Valuation
	Actuarial Assumptions Used for the Valuation
	(Continued)
	Actuarial Assumptions Used for the Valuation
	(Continued)
	Actuarial Assumptions Used for the Valuation
	(Continued)
	Actuarial Assumptions Used for the Valuation
	(Continued)
	Actuarial Assumptions Used for the Valuation
	(Continued)
	Actuarial Assumptions Used for the Valuation
	(Continued)
	Actuarial Assumptions Used for the Valuation
	(Concluded)
	Supplementary Information
	Sample GASB Schedules
	Schedule of Funding Progress
	Rounded to the Nearest $1,000

	Appendix
	Glossary
	Glossary
	Glossary (Concluded)


